acquiring new businesses for a period of 10 years.

During the year, management has revisited the engagement letter with the Advisors as well as the chronology
of events, i.e. the works performed by the Advisors and noted that part of the fee represented cost on work
performed for the Acquisition which should be expensed in year 2017, before amortization of retainer services in
remaining 10 years.

The Company has entered an appendix with the Advisors on 16 October 2020 to clarify the terms of the
engagement letter with the clauses. In view that the Advisors have involved in communications for legal and
financial due diligence, group restructuring as well as communication with the vendor, Dr. Lee, in relation to
the Acquisition in 2017, the Company considered it is more appropriate to expense the relevant portion of the
prepayment to the advisory fee in 2017.

Accordingly, certain prior year adjustments have been made and certain comparative information has been restated to
correct these errors, the effects of correcting these errors are as follows;

As originally
stated

Prior Year
adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

As at 31 December 2019
Non-current assets
Goodwill 35,401 (28,282) 7,119
Trade and other receivables 20,156 (7,924) 12,232
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 70,545 (1,279) 69,266
Current liabilities
Other financial liabilities 53,891 (53,891) –
Capital and reserves
Reserves (105,347) 16,406 (88,941)

As at 1 January 2019
Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables 23,779 (9,238) 14,541
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 68,863 (1,279) 67,584
Capital and reserves
Reserves 66,305 (10,517) 55,788

Restated statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2019
Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables 19,820 (7,924) 11,896
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 29,598 (1,279) 28,319
Capital and reserves
Reserves (107,513) (9,203) (116,716)

As at 1 January 2019
Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables 23,037 (9,238) 13,799
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 31,704 (1,279) 30,425
Capital and reserves
Reserves 130,967 (10,517) 120,450

Restated consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 December 2019
Other losses, net (106,571) 25,609 (80,962)
Administrative expenses (72,508) 1,314 (71,194)
Loss for the year (166,247) 26,923 (139,324)
Total comprehensive loss (168,212) 26,923 (141,289)

87China Tian Yuan Healthcare Group Limited
Annual Report 2020

For the year ended 31 December 2020
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

5. ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the
end of the reporting period that may have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of
assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

(a) Estimated impairment of goodwill

Determining whether goodwill is impaired requires an estimation of the recoverable amount of the cash-generating